

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

**Case No. 84345**

**and**

**Case No. 84640**

Electronically Filed  
May 01 2023 04:33 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada

Appellant

v.

180 LAND CO, LLC, a Nevada limited-liability company, FORE STARS LTD.,  
a Nevada limited liability company,

Respondents

---

District Court Case No.: A-17-758528-J  
Eighth Judicial District Court of Nevada

---

**CITY OF LAS VEGAS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

<p>LAS VEGAS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Bryan K. Scott (#4381) Jeffrey Galliher (#8078) Rebecca Wolfson (#14132) 495 S. Main Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Las Vegas, NV 89101 Phone: 702.229.6629 Fax: 702.386.1749 <a href="mailto:bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov">bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov</a> <a href="mailto:jgalliher@lasvegasnevada.gov">jgalliher@lasvegasnevada.gov</a> <a href="mailto:rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov">rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov</a></p>	<p>McDONALD CARANO LLP George F. Ogilvie III (#3552) Amanda C. Yen (#9726) Christopher Molina (#14092) 2300 W. Sahara Ave, Suite 1200 Las Vegas, NV 89102 Phone: 702.873.4100 Fax: 702.873.9966 <a href="mailto:gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com">gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com</a> <a href="mailto:ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com">ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com</a> <a href="mailto:cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com">cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com</a></p>
--	--

LEONARD LAW, PC  
Debbie Leonard (#8260)  
955 S. Virginia St., Suite #220  
Reno, NV 89502  
775-964-4656  
[debbie@leonardlawpc.com](mailto:debbie@leonardlawpc.com)

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER,  
LLP  
Andrew W. Schwartz  
(CA Bar No. 87699)  
(Admitted pro hac vice)  
Lauren M. Tarpey  
(CA Bar No. 321775)  
(Admitted pro hac vice)  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, California 94102

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT** .....4

    A.    Because Only The City Council Can Take Action To Effect A  
          Regulatory Taking, The Statements And Actions Of Individuals  
          On Which The Answering Brief Heavily Relies Are Irrelevant.....4

        1.    The Developer Misleadingly Attributes Actions To “The  
              City” That Were Merely Statements By Individual  
              Council Members Or Staff.....4

        2.    The Developer’s “Authorities” Do Not Authorize The  
              Court To Look Beyond Majority-Vote City Council  
              Actions To Determine The City’s Liability For A  
              Categorical Or *Penn Central* Taking .....9

        3.    Even If The Former City Attorney And Planning Staff At  
              One Time Believed The PR-OS Designation Was Invalid  
              Or Zoning Granted A Right To Build, They Subsequently  
              Learned That The PR-OS Designation Was Controlling  
              And That Zoning Did Not Confer A Right To Build .....11

        4.    The Tax Collector’s Opinion That The Badlands Could  
              Legally Be Used For Housing Is Irrelevant .....14

    B.    Zoning Does Not Confer Any Rights To Build .....15

        1.    The Developer’s Contention That Zoning Confers A  
              “Vested” or “Property” Right To Build Contravenes This  
              Court’s Precedents .....16

        2.    The Cases Cited By The Developer Do Not Hold That  
              Zoning Grants A Constitutional Right To Build .....19

3.	Zoning Ordinances Do Not Exempt The Developer From The City’s Discretionary Review .....	24
C.	The Developer Has No Right To Build Housing Because The 35-Acre Segment Is Designated PR-OS In The General Plan, Which Does Not Allow Housing .....	28
1.	This Court’s Prior Ruling That The City Properly Required The Developer To Obtain The City Council’s Approval Of A General Plan Amendment To Build The 435-Unit Project Confirms The Pertinence Of The PR-OS Designation .....	29
2.	The PR-OS Designation And Open Space Set Aside In The PRMP Afforded The City Discretion To Deny A Housing Development .....	30
3.	The Zoning And General Plan Designation Are Not In Conflict, But Even If They Were, The General Plan Would Control.....	33
4.	The Developer’s Claim That The City Failed To Comply With Required Procedures In Adopting Ordinances Designating The Badlands PR-OS Is Time-Barred And Without Evidentiary Support .....	37
5.	The General Plan Maps Support The City’s Position, Not That Of The Developer .....	38
D.	The City Did Not Single Out The Developer Or “Conspire” With Nearby Homeowners To Deprive The Developer Of Its “Rights” .....	41
1.	City Council And Community Opposition To The Developer’s Request To Redevelop Long-Established Open Space Into Housing Was Ordinary And Legitimate Political Activity .....	41

2.	The City Treated The Developer Like Any Other .....	43
E.	The City Did Not “Take” Anything Because Its Approval Of The 435-Unit Project Multiplied The Developer’s Investment In The Badlands .....	47
F.	The City Council Did Not Revoke, Or Have The Authority To Revoke, Its Approval Of The 435-Unit Project .....	49
1.	There Is No Evidence To Support The Developer’s “Revocation” Argument.....	49
2.	No “Revocation” Occurred As A Matter Of Law .....	51
3.	The Extra-Record District Court Order The Developer Cites Is Not Evidence That The City Revoked The 435- Unit Project Approval .....	52
a.	The Extra-Record 17-Acre Order Derives From The Developer’s Misleading Tactics To Overcome Its Inability To Prove A Regulatory Taking In The 17-Acre Case .....	53
b.	The Developer Misrepresented The Facts Surrounding A Drainage Study .....	55
c.	The Developer Led Judge Jones Into Other Erroneous Findings Regarding The Developer’s Failure To Apply For A Building Permit .....	61
d.	The Developer Also Abandoned Any Attempt To Develop The 133-Acre, 35-Acre, And 65-Acre Segments To Avoid The Possibility That The City May Have Approved Development, Thereby Undermining The Developer’s Effort To Raid The Public Treasury.....	62

G.	The Developer Fails To Provide Any Factual Or Legal Support For Its Categorical And <i>Penn Central</i> Claims .....	63
1.	Nothing In The Developer’s Brief Demonstrates That Its Categorical and <i>Penn Central</i> Claims Were Ripe .....	63
a.	The Developer’s Contention That Final Decision Ripeness Does Not Apply To Its Categorical Taking Claim Is Contrary To All Authority And Logic .....	63
b.	Neither the Master Development Agreement Application Covering The Entire Badlands Nor Applications For Additional Access And Fencing Constituted A Second Application to Redevelop The Individual 35-Acre Segment, Which Is The “Property At Issue” .....	65
c.	The Developer Misrepresents Its August 2022 Settlement Proposal As A Redevelopment Application For The 35-Acre Segment .....	68
2.	The Categorical And <i>Penn Central</i> Claims Fail Because The City Did Not Diminish The Value Of The 35-Acre Segment.....	70
a.	The Developer Fails To Overcome That The PR-OS Designation Governs The Allowable Uses Of The 35-Acre Segment .....	70
b.	The Developer’s Division Of The Badlands Into Four Development Sites And Suits For Four Separate Takings Is Classic Segmentation.....	73
H.	Nothing In The Developer’s Brief Supports The District Court’s Conclusion That A Physical Taking Occurred .....	78

1.	The City’s Short-Lived Ordinances Regarding Golf Course Repurposing Did Not Authorize The Public To Trespass On The 35-Acre Segment .....	78
2.	The City’s Requirement That The Developer File Different Applications For Additional Access And New Fencing Was Not A Physical Occupation Or An Exercise Of Possession .....	80
I.	The City Cannot Be Liable For A Nonregulatory Taking Based On Alleged Regulatory Actions .....	82
J.	Even If The City Effected A Regulatory Taking Of The 35-Acre Segment, The Amount Of The Judgment Is Excessive.....	82
K.	The Developer’s Arguments Confirm That The Reimbursement Of Property Taxes And Attorneys’ Fees Award Conferred A Windfall.....	83

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>85</b>
-------------------------------------	-----------

<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>85</b>
-----------------------	-----------

A.	Standard of Review .....	85
B.	The Profit The Developer Alleges It Would Have Made By Investing Its Damages Award In Speculative Real Estate Ventures Would Not Constitute Prejudgment “Interest” And Is Not Necessary To Make The Developer Whole .....	85
1.	A Prejudgment Interest Rate Higher Than The Statutory Rate Is Not Necessary To Make The Developer “Whole” .....	86
2.	The District Court Properly Rejected The Developer’s Claim To Speculative Profit From A Hypothetical Investment Under The Guise Of “Interest” .....	88

**CONCLUSION.....90**

**AFFIRMATION.....91**

**NRAP 28.2 ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE .....92**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 94**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>180 Land Co. LLC v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 833 F. App'x 48 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 19
<i>Althaus v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 688 (1985) .....	10
<i>Am. W. Dev., Inc. v. City of Henderson</i> , 111 Nev. 804, 898 P.2d 110 (1995) .....	16, 19, 28, 36
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	9
<i>ASAP Storage, Inc. v. City of Sparks</i> , 123 Nev. 647, 173 P.3d 734 (2008) .....	19, 21, 81
<i>Barlow &amp; Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	64
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. CMC of Nev., Inc.</i> , 99 Nev. 739, 670 P.2d 102 (1983) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Clark Cty. v. C.A.G., Inc.</i> , 98 Nev. 497, 654 P.2d 531 (1982) .....	43
<i>Boulder City v. Cinnamon Hills Assocs.</i> , 110 Nev. 238, 871 P.2d 320 (1994) .....	5, 7, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 70
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Land Use Comm'n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	72
<i>Brock v. Premier Trust, Inc. (In re Frei Irrevocable Trust)</i> , 133 Nev. 50, 390 P.3d 646 (2017) .....	13

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	77, 78
<i>City of Henderson v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 137 Nev. ___, 489 P.3d 908 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>City of Las Vegas v. C. Bustos</i> , 119 Nev. 360, 75 P.3d 351 (2003).....	22, 34
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	9, 10, 67
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. 5th &amp; Centennial</i> , 130 Nev. 619, 331 P.3d 896 (2014).....	10
<i>City of North Las Vegas v. 5th &amp; Centennial, LLC</i> , No. 58530, No. 59162, 2014 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 482 (Mar. 21, 2014) .....	10
<i>City of North Las Vegas v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 995, 401 P.3d 211 (May 17, 2017), 2017 WL 2210130, Case No. 68263 .....	74
<i>City of Pharr v. Pena</i> , 853 S.W.2d 56 (Tex.App. 1993).....	7
<i>City of Reno v. Citizens for Cold Springs</i> , 126 Nev. 263, 236 P.3d 10 (2010).....	28
<i>City of Reno v. Harris</i> , 111 Nev. 672, 895 P.2d 663 (1995).....	16
<i>Colony Cove Props. v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	70, 71, 83

<i>Comm’n on Ethics of the State of Nevada v. Hansen,</i> 134 Nev. 304, 419 P.3d 140 (2018).....	6
<i>County of Clark v. Alper,</i> 100 Nev. 382, 685 P.2d 943 (1984).....	15, 23, 34, 83
<i>Cty. of Clark v. Doumani,</i> 114 Nev. 46, 952 P.2d 113 (1998).....	37
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey,</i> 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	68
<i>Fabiano v. Hopkins,</i> 352 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos,</i> 125 Nev. 502, 217 P.3d 546 (2009).....	38
<i>Gearing v. Half Moon Bay,</i> 54 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1144 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....	22, 76
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta,</i> 638 F.3d 1111 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	72
<i>Gypsum Res., LLC v. Masto,</i> 672 F.Supp.2d 1127 (D. Nev. 2009).....	15
<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito,</i> 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	66, 67
<i>Horizons at Seven Hills v. Ikon Holdings,</i> 132 Nev. 362, 373 P.3d 66 (2016) .....	33
<i>Hsu v. v. County of Clark,</i> 123 Nev. 625, 173 P.3d 724 (2007).....	78
<i>Hughes v. Hobson,</i> 92 Nev. 683, 558 P.2d 543 (1976).....	90

<i>Kelly v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 109 Nev. 638, 855 P.2d 1027 (1993)....	5, 7, 20, 23, 64, 65, 70, 71, 73, 74, 75, 77
<i>Knick v. T'ship of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	63, 78
<i>Lasar v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 93 Nev. 270, 563 P.2d 582 (1977).....	37
<i>Lehigh-Northhampton Airport Auth. v. WBF Assoc., L.P.</i> , 728 A.2d 981 (Comm. Ct. Penn. 1999).....	9
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 525 (2005).....	5, 7, 10, 22, 70
<i>Liquor &amp; Gaming Licensing Bd. v. Simon &amp; Tucker, Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 96, 787 P.2d 782 (1990).....	43
<i>Loretto v. Manhattan Teleprompter CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	75, 78
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	78
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	64
<i>Markur v. City of Detroit</i> , 680 N.W.2d 485 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>McCarran Int'l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 122 Nev. 645, 37 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	11, 19, 20, 21, 34, 64, 65, 75, 78, 80, 85
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	73, 74, 77, 78

<i>Nevada Contractors v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 106 Nev. 310, 792 P.2d 31 (1990).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Nova Horizon, Inc. v. City of Reno</i> , 105 Nev. 92, 769 P.2d 721 (1989).....	15, 28, 32, 33, 36
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct 2226 (2021).....	66
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	64
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	3, 5, 9, 53, 64, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 78, 90
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 180, 233 P.3d 357 (2010).....	51, 66
<i>Reyburn Lawn &amp; Landscape Designers, Inc. v. Plaster Dev. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 331, 255 P.3d 268 (2011).....	12
<i>Richmond Elks Hall Assoc. v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency</i> , 561 F.2d 1327 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	82
<i>Save the Hill Group v. City of Livermore</i> , 76 Cal.App.5th 1092 (Cal.Ct.App. 2022).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 998, 900 P.2d 939 (1985).....	19, 21
<i>Seventy Acres v. Binion</i> , 458 P.3d 1071 (2020).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of Transp. v. Barsity</i> , 113 Nev. 712, 941 P.2d 971 (1997).....	86, 87, 88
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 411, 351 P.3d 736 (2015).....	5, 6, 7, 12, 20, 23, 63, 64, 65, 69, 70

<i>Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 120 Nev. 523, 96 P.3d 756 (2004).....	16, 17, 25, 30, 32, 43
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	64
<i>Tabish v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 293, 72 P.3d 584 (2003).....	52, 68
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	46
<i>Tighe v. Von Goerken</i> , 108 Nev. 440, 833 P.2d 1135 (1992).....	16, 25
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	63, 66, 67, 68, 69
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4601-4655 .....	84
NRS 18.010.....	84, 85
NRS 22.010.....	51
NRS 37.039.....	76
NRS 37.110.....	22
NRS 37.120.....	22

NRS 37.170.....	23
NRS 37.175.....	86, 87
NRS 111.205.....	47
NRS 239B.030.....	91
NRS 241.015.....	5
NRS 241.020.....	5
NRS 241.035.....	5
NRS 241.0355.....	6, 46, 51
NRS 241.036.....	5, 6
NRS 268.001.....	4
NRS 268.003.....	4
NRS Chapter 278.....	2, 24
NRS 278.019.....	35
NRS 278.0235.....	37
NRS 278.150.....	33, 39, 84
NRS 278.160.....	42, 84
NRS 278.250.....	15, 28, 33, 36, 42, 84
NRS 278.260.....	69
NRS 278.3195.....	5

NRS 278.320.....	35
NRS 278.349.....	34, 35
NRS 278.374.....	33
NRS 278.468.....	33
NRS 342.105.....	84
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Nev. Const. Art. 1, §22(4).....	86
<b>Codes and Ordinances</b>	
City of Las Vegas Bill 2018-24, Ordinance 6650 .....	44, 61, 62, 71, 79
City of Las Vegas Bill 2018-5, Ordinance 6617 .....	44, 71, 79
City of Las Vegas Ordinance 3636.....	31, 32, 34
City of Las Vegas Ordinance 5353.....	34
Las Vegas Admin. Code § 301.4.1 .....	54, 80
LVMC 12.16.100.....	20
LVMC 19.00.040.....	28
LVMC 19.10.050.....	24, 25, 26, 34
LVMC 19.12.010.....	24
LVMC 19.12.10 .....	24
LVMC 19.16.030.....	29

LVMC 19.16.090 .....	27
LVMC 19.16.100 .....	66, 69, 81
LVMC 19.18.020 .....	24
UDC 19.00.040 .....	36
UDC 19.16.010 .....	36

**Other Authorities**

Dak Kopec, <i>A Case Study of Urban Design and Mental Health in Las Vegas</i> , 5 Journal of Urban Design and Mental Health (2018) .....	42
John Crompton & Sarah Nicholls, <i>The impact on property prices of the proportion of park-like space in the proximate area</i> , World Leisure Journal (Oct. 2020) ...	44
Mychal Cohen, Kimberly Burrowes, & Peace Gwam, <i>The Health Benefits of Parks and their Economic Impacts</i> , Urban Institute (Feb. 2022) .....	42
Trust For Public Land, ParkScoreIndex 2022 .....	42

**Rules**

NRAP 28.2 .....	92
NRAP 30 .....	52
NRAP 32 .....	92
NRAP 36 .....	10
